SINGLE-PHASE MATRIX CONVERTER USING SINUSOIDAL
PULSE WIDTH MODULATION (SPWM)

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Enginéering (Honours) in Electrical
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

MOHD AINOR BIN YAHYA

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Allah, Lord of Universe, the Merciful and Beneficent Salam to Nabi
Muhammad S.A.W._, his friends, companion and the people who follow his path.

The author wishes to express his thank to Encik Mustafar Kamal Hamzah for his

valuable guidance, comments and ideas towards the success of this project.

Also I wish to thanks to En. Azril Hisham Abu Hassan for his valuable information
towards the accomplishment of this project. My appreciation also goes to all my

friends for their help and support.

Finally, a heartful of thanks to both of my parents and for their
love and support throughout the years, for without them, I would never have gone this

far.



ABSTRACT

A power converters incorporates an array of power switching devices that helps to
convert and control electrical energy transformations under the guidance of control
electronics. The general classification of converters on functional basic includes; AC
— DC converters (rectifier), DC — DC converter (Chopper), DC — AC converter
(inverter) and AC — AC converter at the same frequency (AC controller) or different
frequency (Cyclo — converter) also known as matrix converter. Often a practical
power electronic system may combine one or more forms of circuit to achieve the

final conversion process.

This paper is concerned on the modelling and simulation of the single-phase matrix
converter using sinusoidal pulse width modulation (SPWM) technique. The
simulations of the circuit were done with one powerful software simulation package
named MATLAB/ SIMULINK. Using IGBT and four diodes, the basic bi-directional
switch was constructed. The circuit is fed from 50V (rms), S0Hz supplying a passive

R load. The result obtained using this simulation tool are as presented..



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

- TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Power Conversion
1.2 Power Electronic Applications
1.3 A Review of Matrix Converter Technology

14 Matrix Converter as a Power Converter

CHAPTER 2: Switching Devices and Gate Drivers

2.1  The Choice of Switching Devices
2.1.2 Thyristors
2.1.3 Gate Tum-Off Thyristors

vi

PAGE

il

iv

vi
ix
Xii

Xiil

O N NN

12
12
13



22

23

2.1.4 Bipolar Junction Transistors
2.1.5 Mosfet

2.1.6 Isolated Gate Bipolar Transistors

Bi-Direction Switch Configuration

2.2.1 The Diode Bridge Bi-directional Switch

2.2.2 The Back-to-back IGBT Switch in Common Emitter Mode
22.3 The Back-to-back IGBT Switch in Common Collector Mode

A Comparison of Comparative Circuit Semiconductors Costs

CHAPTER 3: SYSTEM MODELLING

3.1
32
33
34

Introduction
Basic Circuit Model
Switching Arrangement

Modulation Techniques

CHAPTER 4: SIMULATION AND RESULTS

4.1
42
43
44
4.5
4.6

The Simulation Program of MATLAB/SIMULINK
Implementation of MATLAB/SIMULINK Simulation
Gate Driver Subsystem

SPWM Modelling and Implementation

SPMC Modelling

Results Obtain

vit

14
14
15

16
16
17

18

20
20
21
23

25
25
26
27
30
33



