SINGLE-PHASE MATRIX CONVERTER USING SINUSOIDAL PULSE WIDTH MODULATION (SPWM)

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Engineering (Honours) in Electrical
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY



MOHD AINOR BIN YAHYA
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Allah, Lord of Universe, the Merciful and Beneficent Salam to Nabi Muhammad S.A.W., his friends, companion and the people who follow his path.

The author wishes to express his thank to Encik Mustafar Kamal Hamzah for his valuable guidance, comments and ideas towards the success of this project.

Also I wish to thanks to En. Azril Hisham Abu Hassan for his valuable information towards the accomplishment of this project. My appreciation also goes to all my friends for their help and support.

Finally, a heartful of thanks to both of my parents and for their love and support throughout the years, for without them, I would never have gone this far.

ABSTRACT

A power converters incorporates an array of power switching devices that helps to convert and control electrical energy transformations under the guidance of control electronics. The general classification of converters on functional basic includes; AC – DC converters (rectifier), DC – DC converter (Chopper), DC – AC converter (inverter) and AC – AC converter at the same frequency (AC controller) or different frequency (Cyclo – converter) also known as matrix converter. Often a practical power electronic system may combine one or more forms of circuit to achieve the final conversion process.

This paper is concerned on the modelling and simulation of the single-phase matrix converter using sinusoidal pulse width modulation (SPWM) technique. The simulations of the circuit were done with one powerful software simulation package named MATLAB/ SIMULINK. Using IGBT and four diodes, the basic bi-directional switch was constructed. The circuit is fed from 50V (rms), 50Hz supplying a passive R load. The result obtained using this simulation tool are as presented..

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	ONTENTS	PAGE
DE	CLARATION	ii
AC	iv	
AB	STRACT	v
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	ix
LIS	ST OF TABLES	xii
AB	BREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	xiii
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Power Conversion	2
1.2	Power Electronic Applications	2
1.3	A Review of Matrix Converter Technology	7
1.4	Matrix Converter as a Power Converter	9
CH.	APTER 2: Switching Devices and Gate Drivers	
2.1	The Choice of Switching Devices	12
	2.1.2 Thyristors	12
	2.1.3 Gate Turn-Off Thyristors	13

	2.1.4 Bipolar Junction Transistors	14
	2.1.5 Mosfet	14
	2.1.6 Isolated Gate Bipolar Transistors	15
2.2	Bi-Direction Switch Configuration	16
	2.2.1 The Diode Bridge Bi-directional Switch	16
	2.2.2 The Back-to-back IGBT Switch in Common Emitter Mode	17
	2.2.3 The Back-to-back IGBT Switch in Common Collector Mode	18
2.3	A Comparison of Comparative Circuit Semiconductors Costs	18
CH	APTER 3: SYSTEM MODELLING	
3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Basic Circuit Model	20
3.3	Switching Arrangement	21
3.4	Modulation Techniques	23
CHA	APTER 4: SIMULATION AND RESULTS	
4.1	The Simulation Program of MATLAB/SIMULINK	25
4.2	Implementation of MATLAB/SIMULINK Simulation	25
4.3	Gate Driver Subsystem	26
4.4	SPWM Modelling and Implementation	27
4.5	SPMC Modelling	30
4.6	Results Obtain	33